

FILED

DEC 22 2011

CLERK
OF
SUPERIOR COURT
By _____

NO. 30279-2 -III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOEL RODRIGUEZ RAMOS,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Sheryl Gordon McCloud
710 Cherry Street
Seattle, WA 98104-1925
(206) 224-8777
Attorney for Appellant
Joel Rodriguez Ramos

FILED

DEC 22 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 30279-2 -III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOEL RODRIGUEZ RAMOS,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Sheryl Gordon McCloud
710 Cherry Street
Seattle, WA 98104-1925
(206) 224-8777
Attorney for Appellant
Joel Rodriguez Ramos

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. THE ORIGINAL TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS, THE APPEALS, AND THE REMAND ORDER	4
A. <u>The Crime and the Charges</u>	4
B. <u>The Guilty Plea</u>	6
C. <u>Post-Conviction Proceedings</u>	7
III. AT RESENTENCING, THE DEFENSE PRESENTED UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE THAT THE 14-YEAR-OLD JOEL RAMOS WAS A NEGLECTED, IMMATURE, FOLLOWER WITH A DISASTROUS HOME LIFE	8
A. <u>The Undisputed Evidence Shows That Joel had an Unstable Home Life with Little Parental Involvement</u>	9
B. <u>The Undisputed Evidence Shows that the Death of Joel’s Sister was a Traumatic Event</u>	10
C. <u>The Undisputed Evidence Shows that Joel Suffered a Significant Personality Change After his Sister’s Death, Between 6th and 7th Grades</u>	11
D. <u>The Majority of Evidence – All Undisputed – Shows that Joel was a Follower</u>	14

E.	<u>The Undisputed Evidence Shows that Joel’s Reading and Comprehension Ability were Poor at Age Fourteen</u>	16
F.	<u>The Undisputed Evidence Shows that Maple Lane School Staff Considered Joel Immature for His Age During His Entire Stay There</u>	17
IV.	AT RESENTENCING, THE DEFENSE ALSO PRESENTED UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE OF JOEL’S POST-CRIME POSITIVE BEHAVIOR, LEARNING, AND EMOTIONAL DEVELOPMENT – THUS CONFIRMING HIS PRIOR IMMATURITY	18
A.	<u>The Undisputed Evidence Shows Joel Turned His Life Around at the Maple Lane School</u>	19
B.	<u>The Undisputed Evidence Shows Joel Pursued Any Available Educational Opportunity</u>	23
C.	<u>The Undisputed Evidence Shows That Joel’s Positive Attitude is Recognized by DOC Staff and Other Offenders</u>	23
D.	<u>The Undisputed Evidence Shows That Joel’s Change for the Better is Recognized by Family and Friends</u>	24
E.	<u>The Undisputed Evidence Shows That Joel has Tried to Disassociate from Gangs and Helps Young Offenders Avoid the Gang Lifestyle</u>	25
F.	<u>The Undisputed Evidence Shows That Joel Helps DOC Staff and Offenders by Serving as a Volunteer Translator</u>	26

G.	<u>The Undisputed Evidence Shows That Joel Helped Create a Juvenile Offender Support Group for Juveniles Sentenced as Adults</u>	26
ARGUMENT.....		27
I.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CrR 7.8 MOTION ON THE GROUND THAT IT LACKED AUTHORITY TO APPLY <i>IN RE MULHOLLAND</i> “RETROACTIVELY”; THAT RULING CONFLICTS WITH <i>MULLHOLLAND</i> AND <i>IN RE JOHNSON</i>	27
A.	<u>The Trial Court’s Ruling That It Lacked Authority to Apply <i>Mulholland</i>, Even in the Context of the CrR 7.8 Motion</u>	28
B.	<u>This Ruling Conflicts With CrR 7.8, <i>In re Mulholland</i>, and <i>In re Johnson</i></u>	29
C.	<u>The Error Mattered</u>	31
D.	<u>The CrR 7.8 Motion Was Timely Filed</u>	33
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CrR 7.8 MOTION ON THE GROUND THAT IT LACKED AUTHORITY TO APPLY <i>ROPER, GRAHAM</i> , AND RCW 9.94A.540 – WHICH HOLD THAT ADOLESCENT BRAIN DEVELOPMENT IS A MITIGATING FACTOR JUSTIFYING LESSER SENTENCES FOR EVEN THE MOST HEINOUS MURDERS – “RETROACTIVELY”.....	33
A.	<u>The Trial Court’s Ruling That It Lacked Authority to Consider <i>Roper, Graham</i>, and RCW 9.94A.540, Even in the Context of the CrR 7.8 Motion</u>	33

B.	<u>This Ruling Conflicts with CrR 7.8, and Conflicts in Principle with <i>Roper, Graham,</i> and RCW 9.94A.540</u>	34
1.	<i>The “Newly Discovered” Adolescent Brain Development “Evidence”</i>	34
2.	<i>The New State Law Recognizing the Importance of this New Adolescent Brain Development Evidence</i>	39
III.	THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING THAT IT LACKED AUTHORITY TO REVISIT PRIOR SENTENCING RULINGS IN THE CONTEXT OF THE NEW SENTENCING HEARING CONFLICTS WITH <i>KILGORE</i> AND RAP 2.5(c)(1)	44
A.	<u>The Trial Court’s Ruling That It Lacked Authority to Revisit Prior Sentencing Rulings</u>	44
B.	<u>This Ruling that the Superior Court Lacked Discretion to Reach Sentencing Issues That Had Not Been Addressed by the Appellate Court Conflicts With <i>Kilgore</i> and RAP 2.5(c)(1)</u>	46
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	42
<i>In re Gentry</i> , 137 Wn.2d 378, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999).....	31, 39
<i>In re Hegney</i> , 138 Wn. App. 511, 158 P.3d 1193 (2007).....	41
<i>In re Mulholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Carle</i> , 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980).....	31
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Johnson</i> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997).....	27, 29, 31
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Skylstad</i> , 160 Wn.2d 944, 162 P.3d 413 (2007).....	33
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Vandervlugt</i> , 120 Wn.2d 427, 842 P.2d 950 (1992).....	31
<i>In re Stanphill</i> , 134 Wn.2d 165, 949 P.2d 365 (1998).....	42
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118 (1997).....	44
<i>State v. Coria</i> , 120 Wn.2d 156, 839 P.2d 890 (1992).....	42
<i>State v. Gaitan</i> , 1996 Wash. App. LEXIS 1159 (1996)	4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 167 Wn.2d 28, 216 P.3d 393 (2009).....	2, 46, 47, 48

<i>State v. Larson</i> , 56 Wn. App. 323, 783 P.2d 1093 (1989).....	47
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 45 Wn. App. 528, 726 P.2d 997 (1986).....	43
<i>State v. Pillatos</i> , 159 Wash.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007)	42, 43
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 152 Wn. App. 684, 217 P.3d 384 (2009).....	7
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1025, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	7, 44
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 171 Wn.2d 46, 246 P.3d 811 (2011).....	7, 8, 45, 46
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 2010 Wash. App. LEXIS 1338 (June 22, 2010).....	7, 44
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 920 (2001).....	43
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192, 111 S. Ct. 604, 112 L. Ed. 2d 617 (1991).....	43
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923, 111 S. Ct. 2661, 115 L. Ed. 2d 808 (1991).....	43
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 9.91.180	37

RCW 9.94A.010	43
RCW 9.94A.030(37).....	28, 30
RCW 9.94A.030(40).....	30
RCW 9.94A.120	43
RCW 9.94A.340	43
RCW 9.94A.535	30, 32, 33
RCW 9.94A.540	<i>passim</i>
RCW 9.94A.589	28, 30
RCW 9A.44.079	37
RCW 13.04.030	40
RCW 46.20.055	37
RCW 77.32.470	37
RULES	
CrR 7.8.....	<i>passim</i>
RAP 2.5(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
RAP 16.4(d).....	31
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
WA Const. art. I, § 12.....	42
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	42
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
http://www.ama-assn.org/resources/doc/legal-issues/roper-v-simmons.pdf	35
